

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos.29550-29551/2008

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31/07/2008 in RP No.100/2008 in CA No.16/2007 an also order dated 04/12/2007 in CA No.16/2007 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

VIBHU RAJ JHANJI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S SHREE DEWAN STEELS(I) LTD.& ANR. Respondent(s)
(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP, directions for permission to file petitioner to revive the Company by allowing him to sell some portion of land, for directions for demarcation of land, early hearing, impleadment as party respondent, intervention/impleadment and vacating stay and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH SLP(C)No.13181/2010-(With Office Report)

Date : 09/02/2016 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dhruv Mehta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jain, Adv.
Mr. Pushpinder Singh, Adv.
For Mr. S.S. Jauhar, Adv.

Mr. Bhaskar Y. Kulkarni, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nidhesh Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tarun Gupta, Adv.
For Ms. S. Janani, Adv.

Mr. V.K. Garg, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shalu Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Nitin Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Wad, Adv.
Ms. Paromita Majumdar, Adv.
Ms. Nupur Pandey, Adv.
Ms. Jaya Khanna, Adv.
For M/s. J. S. Wad & Co., Adv.

For implead- Mr. Nikhil Jain, Adv.
ing party Mr. Gagan deep Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

We are happy to learn that during the pendency of these petitions, the parties to the litigation have arrived at an amicable solution and have filed their Settlement Agreement on 24th November, 2015 and the parties have agreed that they will abide by the afore-stated agreement.

We direct the parties to act in accordance with the Settlement Agreement and make payment to the concerned parties, as agreed. If any amount is deposited by Respondent No.3 with the High Court, which has not been released so far, shall be paid to Respondent No.3 with interest accrued thereon, if any.

In view of the amicable settlement arrived at among the parties, the special leave petitions are disposed of. All the pending applications stand disposed of.

(Sarita Purohit)
Court Master

(Sneh Bala Mehra)
Assistant Registrar